
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1141 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Actions
76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011)
78 Fed. Reg. 7,488 (Feb. 1, 2013)

BRIEF OF INDUSTRY INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

Peter H. Wyckoff
Jeffrey A. Knight
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-8000
peter.wyckoff@pillsburylaw.com
jeffrey.knight@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

Lisa Marie Jaeger
Sandra Y. Snyder
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872
(202) 828-5844
lisa.jaeger@bgllp.com
sandra.snyder@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Council of Industrial Boiler Owners
and American Chemistry Council*

DATED: December 23, 2014

Listing of counsel continues on the following pages

William L. Wehrum
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
wwehrum@hunton.com

*Counsel for American Wood Council,
American Forest & Paper Association,
Corn Refiners Association, Rubber
Manufacturers Association, Southeastern
Lumber Manufacturers Association, American
Iron and Steel Institute, Biomass Power
Association, and National Oilseed Processors
Association*

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

James W. Conrad, Jr.
CONRAD LAW & POLICY COUNSEL
1155 15th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-1970
jamie@conradcounsel.com

*Counsel for Society of Chemical Manufacturers
and Affiliates*

William F. Pedersen, Esq.
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
bpedersen@perkinscoie.com

Pamela A. Lacey, Esq.
Senior Managing Counsel
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 824-7340
placey@aga.org

Counsel for the American Gas Association

William F. Lane
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
4208 Six Forks Rd., Suite 1400
Raleigh, N.C. 27609
(919) 420-1794
blane@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel for American Home Furnishings
Alliance*

Of Counsel:

Leslie A. Hulse
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 2nd Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 249-6131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	v
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	xv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. EPA Appropriately Set GACT Standards For Sources Not Contributing To 90% Of The Emissions Of The Section 112(c)(6) HAP.....	8
II. Temporary Boilers Are Not Area Source Boilers And Were Properly Excluded.....	14
III. EPA Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion Under § 112(d)(5) To Set GACT Rather Than MACT Standards	18
IV. Work Practice Standards Are Consistent With Section 112(d) And Are Reasonable	20
V. GACT Standards Are Legal And Reflect The Generally Available Control Technology	22
VI. EPA Reasonably Exempted From Title V Synthetic Area Sources With Controls And Federally Enforceable Limits From Title V	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Diamond v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 108 F.3d 312 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Lead Indust. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	11
STATUTES	
*42 U.S.C. § 7412, CAA § 112.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7661a, CAA § 502(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(e), CAA § 503(e).....	5
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 51.211	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.212(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 51.230(f)	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.231	4

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	5, 6, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 63.15(a)(1)	5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 63.7491(i).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 63.7491(n)	17
40 C.F.R. § 63.11195(h)	17
40 C.F.R. § 63.11237	15
40 C.F.R. § 70.4.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 70.5(c)(3)(i).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(a)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(a)(3)(iii).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(b)(1).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(c)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(c)(5)	7
40 C.F.R. § 70.7(h).....	5
401 Ky. Admin. Regs. 52:030 § 20(5).....	18
401 Ky. Admin. Regs. 52:030 § 20(1).....	17, 18

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

64 Fed. Reg. 38,706 (July 19, 1999).....	16
72 Fed. Reg. 38,864 (July 16, 2007).....	23
74 Fed. Reg. 56,008 (Oct. 29, 2009).....	23
74 Fed. Reg. 63,236 (Dec. 2, 2009)	23
74 Fed. Reg. 63,504 (Dec. 3, 2009)	23
75 Fed. Reg. 31,896 (June 4, 2010).....	2, 3, 16, 21, 22, 23

75 Fed. Reg. 32,005 (June 4, 2010).....	17
*76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	3,11, 22, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 80,532 (Dec. 30, 2011)	3, 16, 26
*78 Fed. Reg. 7,488 (Feb. 1, 2013)	3, 16, 17, 26
78 Fed. Reg. 22,370 (Apr. 15, 2013).....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 74,656 (Dec. 16, 2014)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 Tex. Reg. at 9,502 (Nov. 17, 2006)	18
ACC, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-1925, Comments on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010)	21
ACC, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2444, Comments on Proposed Area Source Rule Reconsideration (Feb. 21, 2012)	26, 27
AF&PA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-1939, Comments on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010)	17
API and AFPM, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2482, Comments on the Proposed Reconsidered Area Source Rule (Feb. 21, 2012).....	16
Dow Chemical, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-1766, Comments on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010).....	26, 27
Earthjustice et al., EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-1982, Comments on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010).....	24
EPA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2312, “Emission Standards for Meeting the Ninety Percent Requirement Under Section 112(c)(6) of the Clean Air Act” (Feb. 18, 2011).....	10, 14
ERG, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2333, Revised MACT and GACT Floor Analysis for the Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants – Area Source (Feb. 2011)	19, 20

ERG, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2407, Revised (November 2011) MACT Floor Analysis for the Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants – Area Source (Nov. 2011).....	20
Northern States for Coordinated Air Use Management, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006- 0790-2454, Comments on Proposed Reconsideration Area Source Rule (Feb. 21, 2012).....	27
Occidental Chemical Corp., EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2227, Comment on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010).....	22
